## TOWN OF FEDERALSBURG NOTICE OF CHARTER AMENDMENT RESOLUTION

Please take notice that on April 3, 2023 at 6:00 p.m., the Federalsburg Mayor and Council will hold a public hearing on the following Resolutions:

Resolution No 2023-01 A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF FEDERALSBURG AMENDING ARTICLE I OF THE FEDERALSBURG TOWN CHARTER TO REDUCE THE RESIDENCY DURATION REQUIRED TO QUALIFY AS A CANDIDATE FOR ELECTION FROM THREE YEARS TO ONE YEAR AND TO ESTABLISH A FOUR YEAR TERM FOR THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL

Resolution No 2023-04 A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF FEDERALSBURG AMENDING ARTICLE II OF THE FEDERALSBURG TOWN CHARTER TO CHANGE THE DATE OF THE 2027 ELECTION FROM SEPTEMBER 2027 TO NOVEMBER 2028 AND THE 2029 ELECTION FROM SEPTEMBER TO NOVEMBER 2030, EXTENDING THE TERMS OF THE COUNCIL MEMBERS ELECTED IN 2023 AND 2025 FROM FOUR YEARS TO FIVE YEARS, AND TO ESTABLISH LEGISLATIVE DISTRICTS, AND EXTEND THE TERM OF MAYOR FROM TWO YEARS TO FOUR YEARS

Resolution No 2023-05 A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF FEDERALSBURG AMENDING ARTICLE III OF THE FEDERALSBURG TOWN CHARTER TO REDUCE THE RESIDENCY DURATION REQUIRED TO QUALIFY AS A CANDIDATE FOR ELECTION FROM THREE YEARS TO ONE YEAR AND TO CHANGE THE FIRST MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL FROM OCTOBER TO DECEMBER FOLLOWING AN ELECTION

Exact copies of the Resolutions are available at the Federalsburg Town Hall during normal business hours, 118 North Main Street, Federalsburg, Maryland. The above-described Resolutions shall become and be considered part of the Town Charter, and shall be effective in all respects, unless a petition for referendum is submitted to the Mayor and Council of Federalsburg in accordance with the provisions of Md. Code Ann. Local Gov't Article § 4-304.

By Authority: Mayor and Council of Federalsburg Kimberly J. Abner, Mayor